This instrument was prepared by: Clayton T. Sweeney, Attorney 2700 Highway 280 East, Suite 160 Birmingham, AL 35223 Send Tax Notice To: Wehapa Lakes, Inc. 5 Wehapa Circle Leeds, AL 35094

STATE OF ALABAMA) :	GENERAL WARRANTY DEED
COUNTY OF SHELBY)	

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That, for and in consideration of Fifty-Five Thousand and 00/100 (\$55,000.00), and other good and valuable consideration, this day in hand paid to the undersigned Kendrick Cemetery, Inc., an Alabama nonprofit corporation (hereinafter referred to as GRANTOR), in hand paid by the GRANTEE herein, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the GRANTOR does hereby give, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the GRANTEE, Wehapa Lakes, Inc., an Alabama corporation (hereinafter referred to as GRANTEE), his heirs and assigns, the following described Real Estate, lying and being in the County of Shelby, State of Alabama, to-wit:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof for legal description

Subject To:

Ad valorem taxes for 2018 and subsequent years not yet due and payable until October 1, 2018. Existing covenants and restrictions, easements, building lines and limitations of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the tract or parcel of land above described together with all and singular the rights, privileges, tenements, appurtenances, and improvements unto the said GRANTEE, his heirs and assigns forever.

AND SAID GRANTOR, for said GRANTOR, GRANTOR'S heirs, successors, executors and administrators, covenants with GRANTEE, and with GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns, that GRANTOR is lawfully seized in fee simple of the said Real Estate; that said Real Estate is free and clear from all Liens and Encumbrances, except as here in above set forth, and except for taxes due for the current and subsequent years, and except for any Restrictions pertaining to the Real Estate of record in the Probate Office of said County; and that GRANTOR will, and GRANTOR'S heirs, executors and administrators shall, warrant and defend the same to said GRANTEE, and GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns, forever against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said GRANTOR has through its duly authorized representatives hereunto set their hand and seal this the 24th day of October, 2017.

Kendrick Cemetery, Inc.

ORNEY AT LAW

SANCE SANCE James H. Isbell, Trustee

ohn D. Smith, Trustee

George Ramey, Trustee

20171103000399810 1/3 \$76.00

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 11/03/2017 10:31:12 AM FILED/CERT

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, hereby certify that James H. Isbell, George Ramey, and John D. Smith, Trustees of the Kendrick Cemetery, Inc., an Alabama nonprofit corporation, whose names are signed to the foregoing conveyance and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the Instrument they, as such trustees and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this the 24th day of October, 2017.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 06-02-2019

Mir Comm. Expires

June 2, 2013

AUBLICATION

STATE

Shelby County, AL 11/03/2017 State of Alabama Deed Tax:\$55.00

EXHIBIT "A"

A Parcel of land situated in the Northeast Quarter of Section 18, Township 18 South, Range 1 East, Shelby County, Alabama being more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Northeast corner of said Section 18 and sighting East along the North line of Section 17, Township 18 South, Range 1 East turn an interior angle to the right of 88° 09' 00" and run South 01° 56' 57" East (an assumed bearing) for a distance of 170.13 Feet to a point; thence turn an angle to the right of 49° 19' 45" and run South 47° 22' 48" West for a distance of 20.77 feet to an iron pin found with LDW cap at the Point of Beginning; thence continue South 47° 22' 48" West along the Northwest Right-of-Way line of a private road as shown in Lake Wehapa as recorded in Map Book 4 on Page 61 in the Office of the Judge of Probate, Shelby County, Alabama for a distance of 433.50 feet to an iron pin found with LDW cap; thence run South 40° 46' 48" West along said Northwest Right-of-Way line of a private road for a distance of 656.25 feet to a crimped iron found; thence continue South 40° 46' 48" West for a distance of 96.29 feet to an iron pin found with LDW cap on a curve to the right having a central angle of 67° 25' 45", a radius of 354.65 feet and a chord bearing of South 74° 29' 40" West; thence run along the arc of said curve for a distance of 417.37 feet to a point; thence run North 71° 46' 30" West along said Northwest Right-of-Way line of a private road for a distance of 189.10 feet to a crimped iron found; thence run North 40° 13' 15" West along said Northwest Right-of-Way line of a private road for a distance of 218.54 feet to a crimped iron found; thence run North 77° 42' 55" West along said Northwest Right-of-Way line of a private road for a distance of 405.87 feet to an iron pin found with LDW cap on the East Right-of-Way line of Shelby County Highway #41 (Dunnavant Valley Road); thence run North 56° 12' 46" East along said East Right-of-Way line for a distance of 69.42 feet to an iron pin set with SSI cap; thence run South 77° 42' 55" East for a distance of 374.68 feet to an iron pin set with SSI cap; thence run South 35° 10' 32" East for a distance of 170.42 feet to an iron pin set with SSI cap; thence run South 81° 13' 54" East for a distance of 420.15 feet to an iron pin found with cap; thence run North 52 degrees 14 minutes 23 seconds East for a distance of 233.28 feet to n iron pin set with SSI cap; thence run North 05 degrees 12 minutes 12 seconds West for a distance of 221.85 feet to an iron pin set with SSI cap; thence run North 40 degrees 46 minutes 48 seconds for a distance of 514.17 feet to an iron pin set with SSI cap; thence run North 47 degrees 22 minutes 39 seconds East for a distance of 181.57 feet to an iron pin set with SSI cap; thence run North 00 degrees 00 minutes 21 seconds East for a distance of 208.71 feet to an iron pin set with SSI cap on the North line of the Northeast Quarter of Section 18, Township 18 South, Range 1 East; thence run South 89° 59' 39" East for a distance of 345.65 feet to the Northeast corner of the Northeast Quarter of Section 18, Township 18 South, Range 1 East; thence run South 02° 57' 15" West along the East line of the Northeast Quarter of Section 18, Township 18 South, Range 1 East for a distance of 184.34 feet to the Point of Beginning of said Parcel.

LESS AND EXCEPT the North 20 feet of the NE 1/4 of NE 1/4, as previously conveyed to James B. Bell, by deed recorded in Deed Book 148, Page 585, in Probate Office.

20171103000399810 2/3 \$76.00 20171103000399810 2/3 \$76.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate: AL 11/03/2017 10:31:12 AM FILED/CERT

AND S

2Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	Kendrick Cemetery, Inc.	Grantee's Name	Wehapa Lakes, Inc.
Mailing Address	56820 Hwy 25 Leeds, AL 35094	Mailing Address	5 Wehapa Circle Leeds, AL 35094
Property Address	Metes Bounds	Date of Sale	October 24, 2017
		Total Purchase Price	\$ 55,000.00
		or	
		Actual Value	\$
		or	
		Assessor's Market Value	<u>\$</u>
,	lation of documentary evidence is not	n be verified in the following document required) Appraisal/ Assessor's Appra Other – property tax redemp	ised Value
If the conveyance doo is not required.	cument presented for recordation con-	tains all of the required information ref	erenced above, the filing of this form
Grantor's name and mailing address.	mailing address - provide the name	Instructions of the person or persons conveying	interest to property and their current
Grantee's name and r	nailing address - provide the name of	the person or persons to whom interes	est to property is being conveyed.
Property address - the property was conveyed		eing conveyed, if available. Date of S	Sale - the date on which interest to the
Total purchase price offered for record.	the total amount paid for the purcha	se of the property, both real and pers	onal, being conveyed by the instrument
•		ue of the property, both real and personducted by a licensed appraiser or	onal, being conveyed by the instrument the assessor's current market value.
the property as deterr		th the responsibility of valuing property	lue, excluding current use valuation, of y for property tax purposes will be used
that any false stateme	•		true and accurate. I further understand ed in Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1
(h).		Kendrick Cemetery, Inc.	•
Date		Print Clayton T. Sweeney, Ag	gent
Unattested		Sign	
	(verified by)	(Grantor/Grantee /O	wher Agent) eircle one

